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ARTICLE INFO ABSTRACT

Background: HAV, HBV, HCV, HDV and HEV; there are the main five viruses can cause hepatitis.
Types B and C can lead to chronic disease and the most common cause of liver cirrhosis and cancer.
Objectives: The purpose of this study is to estimate the awareness towards viral hepatitis in KSA
AND Specially towards medical students in Jazan University

Methods: A Cross sectional descriptive study by total of 384 questionnaires distributed.

Results: 354 students returned completed forms (response rate: 92.19% [354/384]). The majority
were females (94.89% [167/176]), in general males showed better knowledge toward viral hepatitis
while females showed better altitude, however the level of knowledge and altitude were very poor
among the students

Conclusion: Generally; In this study we conclude the knowledge of medical students were poor
reverse they attitude. The male are knowledgeable than female, but in attitude the female have a good
attitude than male. But not a big difference.
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INTRODUCTION

HAV, HBV, HCV, HDV and HEV, there are the main five
viruses can cause hepatitis. Types B and C can lead to chronic
disease and the most common cause of liver cirrhosis and
cancer.(WHO, 2013) The Hepatitis A commonly occurs in
sporadic form and can cause epidemics. 1.4 million cases of
hepatitis A an estimated in the worldwide.(WHO, 2013) A 2
billion people in the worldwide an estimated with HBV and
about six thousand of them die every year. The chronic liver
infection by HBV it's occure more than 240 million people.
From 50-100 times ifections by HBV occure more HIV.
(WHO, 2013)A 350 thousand people die from 3-4 million
people infected with HCV every years. About half of them are
chronically infected with this virus.(WHO, 2013)More than 10
million people in the worlwide are infected with HDV. (WHO,
2013)But, there are approximately 20 million people are
infected by HEV every year.(WHO, 2013)These types of viral
hepatitis may be occur without symptoms;If symptoms appear;
can be include : (fever, malaise, anorexia (loss of appetite),
diarrhoea, nausea, vomiting, hepatomegaly, tenderness,
abdominal discomfort, dark-coloured urine and jaundice (a
yellowing of the skin and whites of the eyes); Also,
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in cases with chronic liver infection by HBV, HCN and HDV
can developed later int cirrhosis or liver cancer. (WHO, 2013)
The HAV and HEV commonly are transmitted by the faecal-
oral route. But HBV and HDV can transmitted through body
fluids  (Blood-Semen-Saliva...etc). Unlike HCV can
transmitted through blood and sexual contact (less common).
Prevention:

HAV and HBV: Vaccines; Also can prevent infection by
HDYV by HBV vaccine in absence of chronic HBV carriers.

HAV and HEV: Through Improved sanitation, food safety
and personal hygiene.

HCV: Caution while dealing with the blood of a patient
infected with the virus or unsafe sexual contact. (WHO, 2013)
The viral hepatitis can cause a lots of problems including
epidemics and outbreaks in many countries. They 2 types had
major problems with health care workers (HCWs) and this
target of students will be under risk in future. This research
should be conduct on Puplic, HCWs, barbers and clients and
all students will be at risk in future.

Because we do not have enough time to do that; we do the
avalaible one in this short time and we hope to be satisfactory
for all.
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Also; We do this research because they endemic in my country
specially in jazan city and there is a lack of research relating to
the measurement of the degree of knowledge and attitudes of
Saudi students about viral hepatitis.

PATIENTS AND METHODS

Study design
- Cross sectional descriptive study
Study area:

- This study was conducted at Jazan University (faculty
of medicine) that located in Jazan town, which is
located in south-western part of Saudi Arabia between
longitude 42 degrees 8,43 degrees and latitudes 5,16
degrees and 17 degrees. It's bounded to the north by
Asir region and to the south by State of Yemen and
from the east Asir region and the State of Yemen, and
the Red Sea to the west.

Study population:

- The focus of this study is on the medical students in
Jazan University (Medical students from 2nd to 6th

year).
Sample size and sample design
The study was conducted on faculty of medicine.

Sample size determination for estimating the population
proportion is calculated by using the following formula:

2
o zl_apcg ~P)
196 x051-05)
Nn=
005

- Where: Z=1.96, d=0.05% and P=50 %, (P = was set 50
% it will provide the maximum sample size since there
was no prior knowledge about the Knowledge, attitude
and practice of medical students in Jazan university
towards viral hepatitis.

=384

From the above-mentioned equation the sample size is 384
individual.

- The total number of medical students is around 500
students, we take a random students in every single
class depending on the previous equation to give equal
chances.

So 384 questionnaire was divided by equal, we have around
270 students in the male section and 230 students in the female
section.

That means 270/500=0.54 which means 0.54*384=207
questionnaire for male section. And 230/500=0.46 which
means 0.46%384=177 questionnaire for female section.

Methods of data collection

- Data was collected self-administered
questionnaire.

- The questionnaire was written in English and Arabic
Form and consisted of 36 question (21 about the
knowledge, 9 about the attitude, and 6 about the
practice). The most of them were closed ending

questions and few of them were opened questions.

using a

Data Entry and Analysis

- The SPSS (Statistical Package for Social Sciences)
software program was used for data analysis. Frequency
distribution was obtained and descriptive statistics will
be calculated.

RESULTS

The study results according to the research objectives are
shown below in many bar charts (for comparing) and tables
(KAP for all students). Of 384 questionnaires distributed, 354
students returned completed forms (response rate: 92.19%
[354/384]).The majority were females (94.89% [167/176])

Table 1. The number and percentage of response in this research
between male and female; The majority of respndent appear in
female section than male

Fr n Precent of Percent for

cquency response total (354)
Male 187 from 207 90.34% 52.8
Female 167 from 176 94.89% 47.2
Total 354 from 384 100.0

Table 2. The number and percentage of respondents in each level

of education
Frequency Percent
2nd year 85 24.0
3rd year 81 229
4th year 87 24.6
Sth year 77 21.8
6th year 24 6.8
Total 354 100.0
Comparison 1
Male Female
o 35 yu 3N 5th o 3 yu 5n
year  year year year year year year year year
38,06 4052 4789 5599 6051 3506 39,04 5241 54,50
% % % % % % % % %
48,59% 45,25%
100%
95%
90% - Knowledge
85%
80%
75% |
70%
65%
50% -
55% |
50% = Male
2{5’: 1 H Female
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%
5%
2nd year 3rd year 4th year Sth year 6th year

Knowledge of medical students (male and female) in each level of education in jazan university

P value (0.5445) Between the male and female
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This comparison between each level of education (Knowledge)

All students ((male &female)

2" year 3" year 4™ year 5™ year 6™ year
36,56% 39.78% 50,15% 55,25% 60,51%
Total 46,92%

Knowledge of all students (By each
level of education) in jazan
university toward viral hepatitis

B Knowledge of all students (By each level of education) injazan university
toward viral hepatitis

5 055 0.61
5 ] . I I

This comparison between each level of education (Attitude)

(A) all students (male &female)
2nd 3rd 4lh Sth 6th

78,79% 75% 82,72% 82,38% 73,43%
Total = 79,49%
Knowledge Attitude
Male Female Male Female
48.59% 45.25% 75.29% 83.68%
46.92% 79.49%

nd year2 rd yeard th yeard th yearS th yearS
Comparison 3
Male Female
2nd year 3rd 4ﬂ1 5!11 6th 2nd 3r_d 4th Sth
year year year year year year year year
7551% 66,52 83,02 7797 7343 82,06 8347 8241 86,78
% % % % % % % %
75,29% 83,68%

This comparison between male and female in each level of
education (Attitude)

Attitude

HMale
HFemale

6th year

2nd year 3rd year 4th year Sth year

Attitude of medical students (male and female) in each level of education in jazan university

P value (0.0545)  Between the male and female

Attitude of all students (By each level of
education) in jazan university toward viral
hepatitis

Comparison 5

\
All knowledge and attitudes of |
male and female students !

1l

drabrdeh

®  Allknowledge and

+ attitudes ofmale and
] female students
All All All All
knowledge knowledge attitudes ofattitudes of
ofmale  offemale male female

students students students students

Comparison 6

Percent of knowledge and attitude
in medical students towared viral
hepatitis in jazan university

® Percent of knowledge and
attitude in medical
students towared viral
hepatitis in jazan
university

Knowledge Attitude
Table 3.
This table regarding to transmission of
HAV
Frequency Percent

ByFood and Water 144 40.7

ByBlood 65 18.4

By sexual contact 15 4.2

By saliva 16 4.5

Through placenta 11 3.1

1 and 4 together 103 29.1

Total 354 100.0

B! <
%75 - 1
%70 + 1
%65 - 1
W50 -  mArtitude of all students (By each level
%45 - 1 ofeducation) in jazan
o4l = —3 toward viral hepatitis
9635 -+ 1
%630 + |
e 25 o — - = 1
9620 -+ |
%15 + 1
%10 . —.—
%5 ]
%0 =

ndyear2 rdyeard  thyeard thyears th yeat

Table 3, shows the majority of the respondent (n=144) 40.7%;
answers correctly about the transmission of HAV by fecal-oral
rout (By food and water). Only (n=103) 29.1% of them say the
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transmission of HAV by Food, water and saliva and that is
wrong. Also; (n=65) 18.4% of respondent answers incorrectly
about the mode of transmission of HAV by Blood. Less than
5% of them answers incorrectly about the transmission of this
virus by Sexual contact, Saliva and through placenta.

Which of the following is the mode of transmission for hepatitis A virus (HAV)

507

40—
] 30
@
o
@
o

20

10

L L I I 1l

By Food and By Blood By sexual By salva  Through placenta1 and 4 together
Water contact
Which of the following is the mode of transmission for hepatitis A virus (HAV)
Table 4.
This table regarding to prevention of HAV
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent

By vaccines 57 16.1 16.4
By Personal hygiene and improved sanitation 100 282 288
By avoid handshake and hugging 7 20 2.0
By Wear condoms 16 45 46
By wear gloves in the operating room 7 20 2.0
1and 2 together 160 452 46.1
Total 347 98.0 100.0
Missing System 7 20
Total 354 100.0

Table 4, shows the majority of the respondent (n=160) 46.1%;
answeres correctly about the prevention of HAV transmission
by Vaccines, personal hygiene and improve sanitation. Only
28.8% of them think the personal hygiene and improve
sanitation only can prevent that and 16.4% can done by
vaccines only. Less than 5% of them answers incorrectly about
the prevention of HAV transmission by Avoid handshake and
hugging, wear condom and wear gloves in operating room.

Which of the following is the way for prevention from transmission of hepatitis A
virus (HAV)

50|

a0

30

Percent

 — : —

T T
By wear gloyes 1 and 2 together
ing

in the operati
room

T T
By Personal Ery avoid
hygiene and  handshake and
mproved LGN
anitation

T
By vaccines By Wear
condoms

Which of the following is the way for prevention from transmission of
hepatitis A virus (HAV)

Table S.
This table regarding to transmission of HBV
Frequency |Percent

By Food and Water 5 1.4

By Blood 77 21.8

By sexual contact 59 16.7

By saliva 10 2.8

Through placenta 8 23

2,3and 4 togsther 195 55.1

Total 354 100.0

Table 5, shows the majority of the respondent (n=195) 55.1%;
answeres correctly about the transmission of HBV by Blood,
sexual contact and saliva (Body fluids). Some of them think
the transmission can occure by one thing and the percent
apeare like that (21.8%, 16.7% and 2.8% respictively). Less
than 2.5% of them answers incorrectly about the transmission
of this virus by food, water and through placenta.

Which of the following is the mode of transmission for hepatitis B virus (HBV)

60

Percent

204

= —
o T T T T T T
By Food and By Blood By sexual By saliva  Through placenta 23 and4
Water contact together

Which of the following is the mode of transmission for hepatitis B virus (HBV)

Table 6.

This table regarding to prevention of HBV
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent

By vaccines 73 206 21.0
By Personal hygiene and improved sanitation 26 7.3 75
By avoid handshake and hugging 2 6 6
By Wear condoms 46 13.0 13.3
Use disinfectants after coming out of the bathroom 8 23 23
a 1nd 4 together 192 542 55.3
Total 347 98.0 100.0
Missing System 7 20
Total 354 100.0

Which of the following is the way for prevention from transmission of hepatitis B
virus (HBV)

504

40

304

Percent

|| -

T T T T T
By Personal By avoid By Wear  Use disinfectants a 1nd 4 together
hygiene and  handshake and condoms after coming out

improved hugging of the bathroom

santation

T
By vaccines

Which of the following is the way for prevention from transmission of
hepatitis B virus (HBV)

Table 6, shows the majority of the respondent (n=192) 55.3%;
answeres correctly about the prevention of HBV transmission
by Vaccines and wear condoms. Some of them think the
prevention can occure by one thing and the percent apeare like
that (21% and 13.3%9% respictively).

Just (n=26) 7.5% of them answers incorrectly about the
prevention of HBV transmission by personal hygiene and
improve sanitation. Less than 2.3% (n=8) of them answers the
disinfectants after coming out of the bathroom can prevent the
infection by this virus and that is wrong.
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Table 7.

This table regarding to transmission of HCV

Freguency Percent Valid Percent
By food and Water 24 6.8 6.9
By needles and sharps 215 60.7 62.0
By handshake 5 1.4 1.4
By saliva 17 4.8 4.9
Through placenta 33 9.3 95
2 and 3 together 53 15.0 15.3
Total 347 98.0 100.0
Missing System 7 2.0
Total 354 100.0

Table 7, shows the majority of the respondent (n=215) 62%;
answeres correctly about the transmission of HCV by needles
and sharps (Blood). 53 of them (15.3%) say the transmission
of HCV can occure by needles, sharps and handshake and that
is wrong. Also; some of them think the transmission of HCV
can occure through placenta (n=33) 9.5%; saliva n=17 (4.9%)
and handshake 1.4% (n=5) also that is wrong.

Table 8.

This table regarding to prevantion of HCV
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent

By vaccines 52 14.7 15.2
By I_Der_sonal hygiene and improved 32 9.0 9.4
sanitation
By avoid handshake and hugging 16 4.5 4.7
By Wear condoms 29 8.2 8.5
By wear gloves in the operating 71 20.1 208
room
1 and 5 together 141 39.8 413
Total 341 96.3 100.0
Missing System 13 3.7
Total 354 100.0

Table 8, shows the majority of the respondent (n=141) 41.3%;
answeres incorrectly about the prevention of HCV
transmission by Vaccines and wear gloves in the operating
room. Only (n=71) 20.8% of them answeres correctly by
wearing gloves in the operating room (By blood) can prevent
transmission of HCV. Some of them think the prevention of
HCV transmission can occure by : vaccines (n=52) 15.2%,
personal hygiene and improve sanitation (n=32) 9.4%,
Wearing condoms (n=29) 8.5% and avoiding handshake
(n=16) 4.7% also that is wrong.

Which of the following is the way for prevention from transmission of hepatitis C
virus (HCV)

50

a0

30

Percent

20

\

T T T T T T
By vaccines By Personal By avoid By Wear By wear gloves 1 and 5 together
hygiene and  handshake and condoms  inthe operating
improved hugging room

Which of the following is the way for prevention from transmission of
hepatitis C virus (HCV)

Table 9, shows the majority of the respondent (n=136) 39.3%;
think only the blood is the mode of transmission of HDV and
this is not true. 102 (29.5%) of them answers correctly by
blood and saliva (body fluid).

Table 9.
This table regarding to transmission of HDV
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent
By Food and Water 51 14.4 14.7
By Blood 136 384 39.3
By Handshke 11 3.1 3.2
By Saliva 23 6.5 6.6
Through Placenta 23 6.5 6.6
2 and 4 together 102 28.8 29.5
Total 346 97.7 100.0
Missing System 8 2.3
Total 354 100.0

Which of the following is the mode of transmission for hepatitis D virus (HDV)

40

30

20+

Percent

[ ]

T
By Handshke

T T T T T
By Food and By Blood By Saliva Through Placenta 2 and 4 together
Water

Which of the following is the mode of transmission for hepatitis D virus (HDV)

The HDV can not transmitted by food and water but 14%
(n=51) of them said that can occure. Also; (n=23) 6.6% of
respondent think the transmission of HDV can occure by saliva
only. (6.6% and 3.2%) of them incorrectly answers through
placenta and handshake respectively.

Which of the following is the way for pre(vention from transmission of hepatitis D
virus

40

20

Percent

[

T T

T T
Use disinfectart By Personal By avoid
after coming out  hygiene and  handshake and
of the bathroom

T T

By Wear By wear gloves 5 and 4 together
condoms inthe operating

improved room

sanitation

Which of the following is the way for prevention from transmission of
hepatitis D virus (HD'

Table 10.

This table regarding to prevention of HDV
Frequency |Percent |Valid Percent

Use disinfectant after coming out of the
bathroom ‘ 4 133 14.0
By Personal hygiene and improved sanitation |78 220 23.2
By avoid handshake and hugging 24 6.8 71
By Wear condoms 19 54 5.7
By wear gloves in the operating room 35 9.9 10.4
5 and 4 together 133 37.6 39.6
Total 336 94.9 100.0
Missing System 18 5.1
Total 354 100.0
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Table 10, shows the majority of the respondent (n=133)
39.6%; answeres correctly about the prevention of HDV
transmission by wear condoms and wear gloves in the
operating room. (23.2%, 14% and 7.1%) of them answeres
incorrectly by personal hygiene and improve sanitation, use
disinfectant after coming out of the bathroom, avoid handshake
and hugging respectively can prevent transmission of HDV.
(10.4% and 5.7%) of them think the prevention can be done
only by wear gloves in the operating room or wear condoms
respectively.

Table 11.
This table regarding to transmiton of HEV
Frequency |Percent |Valid Percent
By Food and water 107 30.2 309
By Blood 57 16.1 16.5
By Sexual Contact 23 6.5 6.6
By saliva 16 45 46
Through placenta 27 7.6 7.8
1 and 4 together 116 32.8 33.5
Total 346 97.7 100.0
Missing System 8 23
Total 354 100.0

Table 11, shows the majority of the respondent (n=116)
33.5%; incorrectly answers about transmission of HEV by
food, water and saliva. 107 (30.9%) of them answers correctly
by Food and water. The HEV cannot transmitted by Blood,
through placenta, sexual contact and saliva but (16.5%, 7.8%,
6.6% and 4.6% respectively) of them said that can occure.

Which of the following is the mode of transmission for hepatitis E virus (HEV)

40

30

20

Percent

[ ]

T
By saliva

T T T
By Sexual Through placenta1 and 4 together

Contact

T T
By Food and By Blood
water

Which of the following is the mode of transmission for hepatitis E virus (HEV)

Table 12.

This table regarding to prevention of HEV
Frequency |Percent | Valid Percent

By vaccines 47 13.3 14.0
By Personal hygiene and
improved sanitation 126 356 87.5
By a\(0|d handshake and 15 4.2 45
hugging
By Wear condoms 13 3.7 39
By saliva 21 59 6.3
1, 2 and 4 together 114 32.2 33.9
Total 336 94.9 100.0
Missing System 18 5.1
Total 354 100.0

Table 12, shows the majority of the respondent (n=126)
37.5%; answeres correctly about the prevention of HEV
transmission by personal hygiene and improve sanitation. But
the 33.9% (n=114) of them had a misconception about the

HEV prevention and said can ocuure by vaccines and wear
condoms add to the personal hygiene and improve sanitation.
(14%, 6.3%, 4.5% and 3.9%) of the respondent answers
incorrectly by vaccines, saliva, avoid handshake and hugging
and wear condoms respectively.

Table 13.
This table regarding to prevention of HEV
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent
By vaccines 47 13.3 14.0
By Personal h_ygi_ene and 126 356 375
improved sanitation
By a\._'oid handshake and 15 42 45
hugging
By Wear condoms 13 3.7 3.9
By saliva 21 5.9 6.3
1, 2 and 4 together 114 32.2 33.9
Total 336 94.9 100.0
Missing System 18 5.1
Total 354 100.0

Table 13, shows the majority of the respondent (n=131)
38.2%; know the HCC commonly occure in HBV and HCV
but do not know this cancer also can occure in HDV; Only
18.4% (n=63) know that. (19.8%, 10.8% and 5.5%) of them
know that can occure in HBV, HCV or HDV respectively. The
7.3% (n=25) on them answers incorrectly about the occurance
of HCC and said this can occure in HAV and HEV.

Table 14.
This table regarding to precence of vaccine Frequency Percent
and treatment for each type oh these viruses N x V%  x%
There is effective vaccine for HAV 233 105  68.9 31.1
There is effective vaccine for HBV 269 69  79.6 20.4
There is effective vaccine for HCV 155 179 464 53.6
There is effective vaccine for HDV 124 210 37.1 62.9
There is effective vaccine for HEV 116 218 34.7 65.3
There is special effective treatment 217 115 654 34.6
for HAV
There is special effective treatment 202 133 60.3 39.7
for HBV
There is special effective treatment 158 175 474 52.6
for HCV
There is special effective treatment 168 164 50.6 49.4
for HDV
There is special effective treatment 178 155 535 46.5
for HEV

Table 14, shows the (68.9% and 79.6%) of the respondent
know the HAV and HBV respectively have effective vaccines.
Also; (53.6%, 62.9% and 65.3%) of them know the HCV,
HDYV and HEV respectively have not vaccines.

But only (34.6%, 39.7%, 53.5%, 49.4% and 46.5%) of them
know the Hepatitis A, B, C, D and E respectively have not
special effective treatment.

Table 15, shows the (95.8%, 92.9%, 87.6%, 93.2%, 88.4%,
79.4%, 72,1% and 84.2%) of the respondent had good attitudes
about use gloves at use the needles and sharps, increase
personal knowledge about the mode of transmission, Conduct
vaccination campaigns for children, premarital screening,
disinfectants using after coming out of the bathroom, refrain
from eating and drinking everything Exposed, frequent check
to make sure of safety and medical examinations on each
restaurants workers and prefectures in your home respectively.



44845

International Journal of Current Research, Vol. 9, Issue, 01, pp.44839-44847, January, 2017

Table 15.
. . . . . Frequency Percent
This table regarding to the Attitude Towared viral hepatitis Agree Notsure  Notagree  Agrec%h Not surc% _ Nof agrec%s
Should be use gloves when we use the needles and sharps for 322 11 3 95.8 33 0.9
prevention for spread of som kined of viral hepatitis
Should be know how these viruses can transmitted and avoid 315 23 1 92.9 6.8 0.3
happened these factors with you or others
Should be do vaccination campaing for all childs to prevent them 296 33 9 87.6 9.8 2.7
from these viruses
should check out before marriage (premarital screening) 316 22 1 93.2 6.5 0.3
You should use disinfectants after using the bathroom 296 35 4 88.4 10.4 1.2
You should refrain from eating food and drinking water exposed 266 61 8 79.4 18.2 24
You should conduct frequent check on you and your family to make 240 82 11 72.1 24.6 33
sure of safety of these viruses
Medical examinations should be conducted on esch restaurants 283 50 3 84.2 14.4 0.9
workers and prefectures in your home
Should be isolate who know had this virus 171 98 66 51 29.3 19.7
Table 16.
. . . . .. Frequency Percent
This table regarding to the Practice towared viral hepatitis
Yes No Yes% No%
Are you use disinfectant after use bathroom 200 131 60.4 39.6
Are you take enough distance when you talking with patient have this virus 152 173 46.8 532
Are you go to presence of tarriff conferences for these viruses or disease 64 269 19.2 80.8
Do you know what the procedures you need when communicating with people infected with the virus 151 156 49.2 50.8
If you say yes; Are you do this procedures 114 64 64 36
Can you prevent your self from these viruses 145 135 51.8 48.2
Do you take a vaccine against any kined of these viruses 204 99 67.3 32.7

But 51% of them had bad attitudes to patients with this viruses
and said should be isolated them.

Table 16, shows the 60.4% of the of the respondent use
disinfectant after use bathroom, 53.2% do not make distances
when they talking with patient have this virus, Only 19.9% of
them go to presence of tarriff conferences for these viruses or
disease, 49.2% of them know the procedures need when
communicating with people infected with the virus and 64% of
them do it this procedures. Up to 52% of them can prevent
themselves from these viruses. And 67.3% of them had
vaccination againist hepatitis A and B.

DISCUSSION

Generally; the medical students have poor Knowledge about
viral hepatitis (46.92%).

But in specific way :They have moderate awarness about HB
transmission and prevention. Also about mode of transmission
and treatment of HC. Most of them know about avalability of
vaccines in any types. They have a good attitudes about use
gloves at use the needles and sharps, increase personal
knowledge about the mode of transmission, Conduct
vaccination campaigns for children, premarital screening,
disinfectants using after coming out of the bathroom, refrain
from eating and drinking everything Exposed, frequent check
to make sure of safety and medical examinations on esch
restaurants workers and prefectures in your home. But only
19.7% of them had good attitudes to patients with this viruses
and said should not be isolated them. Most of the of the
respondent use disinfectant after use bathroom, do not make
distances when they talking with patient have this virus, know
the procedures need when communicating with people infected
with the virus and can prevent themselves from these viruses.
A few of them go to presence of tarriff conferences for these
viruses or disease. Up to 70% of them had vaccination againist
hepatitis A and B. This study showed that students have poor

knowledge about viral hepatitis. These findings were parallel
with previous conducted research in Quetta city in Pakistan
and Zahedan university.(Norman Al-Haq et al., 2012; Ansari
et al., 2008) Unlike that appear in india.(Sudhakara Reddy
et al., 2011) About transmission of hepatitis B the knowledge
showed moderate unlike the study conducted in sudan and
southern Negeria. (Bakry et al., 2012; Samuel et al., 2009) But
about vaccines; most of them are vaccinated like the same
study in southern Negeria, Karashi; Pakistan and Gauteng
Province (Samuel et al., 2009; Nazeer Khan et al., 2010;
Mokonoto, 2010) and unlike that in sudan(Bakry et al., 2012)
Also showed them with good awareness about prevention and
vaccination of hepatitis B. The same result fined in Karashi;
Pakistan and Gauteng Province.(Nazeer Khan et al., 2010;
Mokonoto, 2010) A moderate knowledge showed in this study
about transmission of Hepatitis B and C. The same result
showed in Karashi;Pakistan and jazan university in 2012 on
frist year of medical scinse.(Nazeer Khan et al., 2010; Zaki M.
Eisa et al,2012) In the same collage in jazan university in
2012 on first year of medical scinse study conducted and
shwed poor or low percentage about their attitude. (Zaki M.
Eisa et al., 2012) Unlike that appear in this study. But in Al-
Kuwait; a good percentage showed about transmission and
prevention of HC (Suhair et al, 2012) Unlike that showed in
this study. Only 19.7% of respondents said the patients should
not be isolate. Unlike that in Karashi; Pakistan (74%) (Nazeer
Khan et al., 2010)

Conclusion

Generally; In this study we conclude the knowledge of medical
students were poor reverse they attitude. The male are
knowledgable than female, but in attitude the female have a
good attitude than male. But not a big difference. Also; The
knowledge increased relatively with level of education. But the
atitude appear between (70% to 85%) in all level of education
of male and female. Most of them are vaccinated againist HB.
The majority in 4™ to 6™ year. Hepatitis being a very important
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health problem affecting almost 10% of the population requires
a very serious planning to combat its risks factors. A carefully
designed strategy with multiple educational approaches
directed to all strata of population has to be devised at an early
stage. Students are one of the best groups to be addressed for
health education regarding Hepatitis who could then act as
resource of their families. Now we recommend that lectures
and awareness leaflets and posters for students at jazan
University to increase awareness. And also prefer to make sure
students who did not take the vaccination, especially against
hepatitis B in advanced years.
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